

1849.

No. 12.

ORDINANCE Enacted by the Governor of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof.

Further to amend "An Act for the Establishment of a Court to be called the Supreme Court of the Province of South Australia."

[18th September, 1849.]

WHEREAS an Ordinance of the Governor of South Australia, Preamble. with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof, was passed on the thirty-first day of May, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven, intituled "An Act for the establishment of a Court 7 Wm. IV. 1837, No. 5. "to be called the Supreme Court of the Province of South Aus-"tralia," and it was thereby, inter alia, enacted, that such Court should be holden before a Judge of the said Court, to be called the Judge of the Supreme Court of the Province of South Australia: And whereas provision hath been made, by the Appropriation Ordinance of the Year 1850, for a second Judge; and it is expedient to give effect to such provision:

And Whereas a certain other Ordinance of the Governor of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof, was passed on the twenty-eighth day of February, one 7 & 8 Vict., 1844,

Kepealed by 2031-1855.6

thousand No. 6.

thousand eight hundred and forty-four, intituled "An Ordinance t_0 "amend an Act or Ordinance, intituled 'An Act for the establish. "'ment of a Court, to be called the Supreme Court of the Province "'of South Australia:'"

Supreme Court may consist of one or more Judges.

Be it therefore Enacted by the Governor of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof—That the said Supreme Court shall be holden by, or before, one or more Judge or Judges, appointed, or hereafter from time to time to beappointed, by Her Majesty, her Heirs, and Successors; and the provisions of the said recited Ordinances shall extend, and apply, to every Judge so appointed.

> H. E. F. YOUNG, Lieutenant-Governor.

Passed the Legislative Council, this Eighteenth day of September, One Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty-nine.

> W. L. O'HALLORAN, Clerk of Council.